reserves Net

Fire 2.0 (0.8) 1.2 10.3 (8.9) 1.4

Marine and transportation 5.9 (4.1) 1.8 4.4 (3.2) 1.2

Motor 430.6 - 430.6 425.4 - 425.4

Personal accident 85.7 (34.5) 51.2 52.6 (24.3) 28.3

Miscellaneous 101.9 (87.4) 14.5 95.1 (86.6) 8.5

Total 626.1 (126.8) 499.3 587.8 (123.0) 464.8

 The sensitivity test is the risk analysis of insurance contract liabilities that may be increased
or decreased as a result of change in assumptions used in calculation, which may impact on
both gross and net loss reserves. The risks may be caused by the frequency of loss, value of
loss and claims, or loss adjustment expenses that are not as expected.

255Annual Report 2016Nam Seng Insurance Public Company Limited

39

 The results of the sensitivity analysis from the assumption change that effect to the loss
reserves as at 31 December 2016 are summarised below.

 (Unit: Million Baht)

2016

Assumption

change

Increase

(decrease) in

gross claim

liabilities

Increase

(decrease) in

net claim

liabilities

Increase

(decrease) in

profit before

tax

Increase

(decrease)

in equity

Expected loss ratios for the

most recent accident year

Increase 10% 13.0 10.3 (10.3) (8.2)

 Decrease 10% (12.9) (10.4) 10.4 8.3

First claims development factor Increase 10% 23.3 21.1 (21.1) (16.9)

 Decrease 10% (23.4) (21.1) 21.1 16.9

32.2 Financial instruments and risk management

The Companyʼs financial instruments, as defined under Thai Accounting Standard No.107
“Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentations”, principally comprise cash and cash
equivalents, premium receivables, reinsurance assets, reinsurance receivables, investments
in securities, loans, amounts due to reinsurers and restricted deposits at financial institutions.
The financial risks associated with these financial instruments and how they are managed is
described below.

(a) Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk that the Company may suffer a financial loss as a result of